1
Paper D10
Novel Means to Improving Low Temperature
Mechanical Properties in a Silicone Elastomer
Charles Olsen Jr.1, Brian Thornburg*2, Erick Sharp3
(1) AB Specialty Silicones, Waukegan, IL; (2) Jamak Fabrication, Weatherford, TX; (3)
ACE Products & Consulting, Ravenna, OH
Presented at the Fall 194th Technical Meeting of Rubber Division, ACS Louisville, KY

Phenyl Mol %     L      1000 H  10000 1% 3%
L 3 SF 1421 33 100
M 7 SF 1721 15 43
H 13 SF 2430 SF 9530 7.7 23
Viscosity cSt. (MW)
Loading rate; g/100g
Target Phenyl level %
Iteration Phenyl; MW Hot mix SG Duro Tensile Elongation Tear Modulus Modulus Modulus Plasticity
Flexibility
1%
1 LL PD-2018-0023-001 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 1421 @ 1% Phenyl) 1.14 37 706 927 222 107 118 130 497 PASS
3 MH PD-2018-0023-003 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 1721 @ 1% Phenyl) 1.13 44 1121 882 158 128 139 153 565 PASS
5 HL PD-2018-0023-005 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 2430 CV @ 1% Phenyl) 1.14 35 635 988 206 134 137 141 557 PASS
7 HH PD-2018-0023-007 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 9530 CV @ 1% Phenyl) 1.14 45 1343 910 160 147 158 170 555 PASS
3%
11 MH PD-2018-0023-011 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 1721 @ 3% Phenyl) 1.14 33 666 946 215 131 137 144 425 PASS
13 HL PD-2018-0023-013 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 2430 CV @ 3% Phenyl) 1.13 40 821 995 237 142 148 155 423 PASS
15 HH PD-2018-0023-015 (J244 Cold Mix w/ Andisil SF 9530 CV @ 3% Phenyl) 1.14 45 1030 871 219 148 155 168 504 PASS
Iteration Phenyl; MW 1% SG Duro Tensile Elongation Tear Modulus Modulus Modulus Plasticity
Flexibility
2 LL PD-2018-0023-002 (-001 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.13 39 1221 822 176 129 155 193 340 PASS
4 MH PD-2018-0023-004 (-003 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.14 45 1635 633 155 178 207 258 160 PASS
6 HL PD-2018-0023-006 (-005 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.11 42 1260 625 138 159 187 227 143 PASS
8 HH PD-2018-0023-008 (-007 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.13 46 1443 581 148 173 203 252 161 PASS
Phenyl; MW 3%
Iteration Formulation PD# / Description SG Duro Tensile Elongation Tear 25% 50% 100% Plasticity Cold
12 MH PD-2018-0023-012 (-011 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.15 21 484 912 153 134 142 153 149 PASS
14 HL PD-2018-0023-014 (-013 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.13 36 1083 814 156 141 160 185 152 pass
16 HH PD-2018-0023-016 (-015 Hot Mix w/ 99012) 1.14 37 1316 801 147 135 160 191 161 pass
5
Effect of vinyl specific peroxide
To ensure the full reaction of all vinyl groups a third round of formulations were prepared and identified as J6230.  These compared
the effect of a DCBP to DCP.  DCP is considered a vinyl specific peroxide.  In addition, the specimens were post cured one hour

70 h @ 450°F
Tensile D
Heat Aged
70 h @ 450°F
Elong. D
Comp. Set
22 h @ 350°F
Cold Flexibility
24 h @ -86°C *
N/A J6230-1 WHT Specification per P/N: N/A 55-65 900 Min 200 Min 100 Min -60 Max N/A N/A N/A N/A No cracking
N/A J6230-1 WHT Historical Data for Lot # C64121 (NVS 100:0 phenyl/vinyl) 1.37 58 947 434 119 72 (+14) 835 (-12%) 230 (-47%) 45%
N/A J6230-1 WHT Control - Lab Batch - Xiameter RBG-0931 1.35 47 1032 597 137 -115.5 70 (+20) 843 (-18%) 238 (-60%) 32-33% PASS
N/A PD-2017-0010-002 (NVS 75:25 phenyl / GP vinyl) - ref. J6230-1 WHT w/ Xiameter RBG-0931 1.35 54 1062 589 141 -115.2 71 (+17) 864 (-19%) 253 (-57%) 39-40% PASS
N/A PD-2017-0010-001 (NVS 25:75 phenyl / GP vinyl) - ref. J6230-1 WHT w/ Xiameter RBG-0931 1.33 56 1309 594 169 67 (+11) 924 (-29%) 303 (-49%) 50-51% PASS
8 PD-2018-0015-008 (Pt 30:70 phenyl / HT vinyl) - ref. J6240-P WHT w/ Xiameter RBG-0931 1.15 55 1208 812 253 63 (+8) 870 (-28%) 269 (-67%) 47% PASS
24 PD-2018-0015-024 (Pt 30:70 phenyl / HT vinyl) - ref. J6240-P WHT w/ Momentive GE SE54-2 1.16 54 1137 765 254 63 (+9) 679 (-40%) 215 (-72%) 41% PASS
28 PD-2018-0015-028 (Pt 30:70 phenyl / GP & HT vinyl) - Momentive GE SE54-2 1.14 52 1368 932 258 64 (+12) 842 (-38%) 403 (-57%) 50% PASS
15 PD-2018-0015-015 (Pt 50:50 phenyl / PS vinyl, extra filler, MR) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.18 59 1024 518 168 75 (+16) 735 (-28%) 228 (-56%) 59% FAIL
25 PD-2018-0015-025 (Pt 50:50 phenyl / PS vinyl, extra filler) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.19 61 945 490 148 FAIL
26 PD-2018-0015-026 (Pt 70:30 phenyl / PS vinyl, extra filler) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.16 53 646 741 186
27 PD-2018-0015-027 (Pt 70:30 phenyl / GP & HT vinyl) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.17 63 1001 747 231 69 (+6) 572 (-43%) 313 (-58%) 48% FAIL
29 PD-2018-0015-029 (Pt 100:0 phenyl / vinyl) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.16 47 1197 754 226 67 (+20) 619 (-48%) 177 (-77%) 83% PASS
32 PD-2018-0015-032 (Pt 100:0 phenyl / vinyl, 2x crosslinker) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.15 50 1092 700 234 71 (+21) 643 (-41%) 103 (-85%) 89% PASS
30 PD-2018-0015-030 (VS/NVS 100:0 phenyl / vinyl) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.19 54 1141 429 150 57 (+3) 701 (-39%) 357 (-14%) 28% PASS
31 PD-2018-0015-031 (VS/NVS 50:50 phenyl / GP vinyl) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.18 59 1455 511 166 61 (+2) 763 (-48%) 381 (-25%) 26% PASS
34 PD-2018-0015-034 (VS/NVS 30:70 phenyl / GP vinyl) - ABSS Andisil SF 9530 (3%) 1.18 59 1384 492 171 63 (+4) 697 (-50%) 294 (-40%) 13% PASS
GP = General Purpose Silica Base
HT = High Tear Strength Silica Base
MR = Internal Mold Release
NVS = Non-Vinyl-Specific Peroxide Cured